
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 76) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor T Wells 
Councillors: A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, E Georgiou, S Mallender, 
H Parekh, C Thomas and R Walker 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 

J Chaplain, A Edyvean, E Georgiou, S Mallender, C Thomas, R Walker and 
M Barney (Substitute) 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor T Birch and 3 members of the public   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Service Manger - Planning 
 E Dodd Planning Manager - Development 

Lead Specialist 
 J Hall Area Planning Officer 
 M Hilton Senior Planning Officer 
 G Sharman Team Manager - Area Planning 

(Central) 
 A Walker Solicitor 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors H Parekh 
 
29 Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chairman, Councillor R Butler declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward 

Councillor for application 23/02191/FUL and would remove himself from the 
discussion and vote for this item.  
 

30 Minutes of the Meeting held on 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were approved as a 
true record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

31 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
23/01926/FUL – Single storey extension to existing holiday 
accommodation to create a single, accessible holiday let – Fosse 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Paddock, Nottingham Road, Cropwell Bishop, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr G Machin (Applicants Agent) and Councillor T Birch (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
In giving regard to the Green Belt, members of the Committee thought the rural 
location of the application would be beneficial to disabled users it is specifically 
designed to cater for and would be a benefit to the rural economy and tourism. 
 
On this basis the Committee thought the Very Special Circumstances and 
benefits outweighed any harms to the Green Belt and any other harms. 
 
Councillor Mallender moved to reject the officer’s recommendation and 
approve the application with additional conditions around the retention and 
protection of the hedgerow and the accommodation being used only as a 
temporary holiday let. 
 
This motion to grant planning permission with the additional conditions (to be 
drafted by officers) was seconded by Councillor Georgiou and the vote was 
carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR - 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH. 
 
Councillor R Butler removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
23/02191/FUL – Retention of shipping container for the storage of 
essential ground maintenance equipment and materials. (Retrospective) – 
Rushcliffe Oaks, Main Road, Stragglethorpe, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS: 
 

page 2



 

 

1. This permission shall expire in five years from the date of this 
permission, after which, unless a further planning permission has been 
granted, the storage container shall be removed from the site and the 
site be restored to its former condition within 28 days of this date. 

 
[To avoid a permanent form of development in the Green Belt, to protect 
the visual amenities of the area, to enable the Borough Council to review 
the situation and to comply with Policy 1 (Development Requirements) 
and Policy 21 (Green Belt) of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies]. 

 
 2. Accoya cladding shall be applied to the north elevation of the container 

as denoted on drawing G/1214/01 received on 11 December within 
three months of this permission. Thereafter the container shall be 
maintained in accordance with the materials/ finish as approved.  

 
[To ensure a satisfactory appearance of development and to comply 
with Policy 1 (Development Requirements) of the Local Plan Part 2: 
Land and Planning Policies]. 

 
Note- 
 

The application was not the subject of pre-application discussions.  The 
scheme however is considered acceptable and no discussions or 
negotiations with the applicant or agent were considered necessary, 
resulting in a recommendation to grant planning permission. 

 
Having regard to the above and having taken into account matters 
raised there are no other material considerations which are of significant 
weight in reaching a decision on this application. 

 
Councillor Butler rejoined the meeting. 
 

32 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeals Decision report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Planning Manager – Development, referred to application 21/03205/REM 
Chestnut Farm, Barton in Fabis and the approval of access, appearance, 
landscaping and layout and scale for demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of a residential scheme for 3 dwellings. 
 
The Planning Inspectorate had allowed the appeal and a Cost Award claim to 
be submitted to the Council with a view to reaching agreement as to the 
amount. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.28 pm.                                                                       CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
23/00158/TORDER  1 Holmsfield, Keyworth 

 
9-14 

 To Keyworth No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 
 

 

Ward Keyworth and Wolds  
   
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed without 

modification  
 

   
Application Address Page      

   
23/00158/TORDER Former Grounds of the Manor House    15-20 

 To Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 
 

 

Ward Ruddington  
   
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order 2023 be confirmed without 

modification  
 

   
Application Address Page      

   
23/02282/CMA Sharphill Wood Landmere Lane Edwalton 

Nottinghamshire NG11 6LP 
 

21-28 

 Spreading of waste topsoil on land west of Sharphill 
Wood with (post-development) continuing agricultural 
use 
 

 

Ward Edwalton  
   
Recommendation Nottinghamshire County Council be advised that the 

Borough Council does not object to the development, 
subject to considerations  

 

   
Application Address Page      

   
21/00432/FUL Land At Hickling Pastures Melton Road Hickling 

Pastures, Nottinghamshire 

29-42 

 Continued mixed farm and forestry use of part of farm  

page 6

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol


yard for logging enterprise and retention of outbuildings 
and extension to Barn 2 (Retrospective) 
 

Ward Nevile and Langar  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions  
   
Application Address Page      

   
23/01285/FUL Land Off West Leake Lane West Leake Lane Ratcliffe 

On Soar Nottinghamshire 
 

43-76 

 Proposed Battery Energy Storage Facility 
 

 

Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to conditions  

 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/00158/TORDER 
  

Objector Mr Giles Tomlinson on behalf of the owner Mrs J Tomlinson 

  

Location 1 Holmsfield, Keyworth 

 
 
  

Objection  To Keyworth No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 

 
  

Ward Keyworth and Wolds 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) protects a single Sweet Chestnut tree in 

the front/side garden of 1 Holmsfield, a residential property located on an 
esta
[...]
h No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 be 
confirmed without modification.  
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/00158/TORDER 
  

Objector Planning Issues Ltd 

  

Location Former Grounds of the Manor House    

 
 
  

Objection  To Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 

 
  

Ward Ruddington 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) protects 2 areas of woodland and 2 

individual trees within the grounds of a former Manor House. The trees are 
located to the south of a newly constructed care home and other houses on 
Manor Park, Ruddington Church is located to the southeast and houses on 
Church Lane are located to the south. Views into the site are somewhat limited 
from public vantage points with the Churchyard being the most obvious 
vantage point, despite this the trees do form a sylvan backdrop when viewed 
from adjacent roads.  

 

DETAILS OF THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 
2. The value and importance of the trees was considered at the planning stage 

and whilst the Council could have protected all trees on the site, it was 
considered that a selective TPO would be preferable as it would highlight to 
the developer the trees the Council considers to be most important.  

 
3. The TPO was made on the 12th October 2023. Under the Town and Country 

Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012, the Order takes 
effect provisionally and needs to be confirmed within 6 months of the date it 
was made. The Council has a duty to consider all objections and 
representations that have been made before deciding whether or not to confirm 
the Order.  

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
4. In 2021, the Council gave permission for the removal of poor-quality trees 

within the woodland, this was accompanied by removal of a dense understorey 
of Laurel. The removal of the Laurel was exempt and could have taken place 
at any time. Despite the Counci
[...]
ection.   

 
15. The TPO has generated mixed comments with an objection to T2, feedback 

that more trees should be protected and positive comments supporting the fact 
it has been made. Overall, it is considered that the TPO strikes the right 
balance by protecting trees which are either the most prominent or have the 
highest arboricultural value.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order be 
confirmed without modification.  

page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/02282/CMA 
  

Applicant Vistry Home _ John A Wells Ltd 

  

Location Sharphill Wood Landmere Lane Edwalton Nottinghamshire NG11 
6LP  

 
  

Proposal Spreading of waste topsoil on land west of Sharphill Wood with (post-
development) continuing agricultural use  

  

Ward Edwalton 

 

Full details of the application can be found here 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1. This County Matters application relates to a c. 27.9ha site to the west of 

Sharphill Woods in Edwalton comprising arable fields. The site partly abuts 
the A52 to the south, Old Road and an associated public right of way to the 
west, with part of the northern boundary abutting residential properties on 
Peveril Drive to the north. There is a cemetery and a wooded area to the 
north west corner. A public right of way runs along part of the eastern 
boundary of the site from Peveril Drive to Sharphill Woods, with two footpaths 
crossing the site running east to west. The site runs on an incline running 
north from the A52 with a slight plateau towards the centre of the site and a 
decline towards the northern boundary. 
 

2. The site falls within the Green Belt.  
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. The proposal is ‘waste development and as such is a County Matter 

application where Rushcliffe Borough Council is a Consultee. The County 
Council are the determining authority for this type of application. 
 

4. T
[...]
 of openness 

• The degree of activity likely to be generated, such as traffic generation. 
 

27. The application proposes the depositing of soil across the site at a depth 
varying from 10 cm to 20 cm. The deposited material would be graded 
towards the field perimeters to ensure that any existing boundary planting is 
not buried. It is not considered that visually the proposal would harm the 
openness of the Green Belt given the modest depth of deposited materials 
and the grading to the edges. The works would take place over a period of 
approximately six weeks following which the land would continue to be 
farmed in its current arable use with no proposed change to the nature or 
degree of activity on the site. It is therefore considered that the proposal 
would preserve the openness of the Green Belt as an exception to 
inappropriate development.  
 

28. It is not considered that the proposal would harm the character of the rural 
landscape given that it is to be returned to an agricultural use once the 
earthworks are complete. 

 
29. The Public Right of Way running from Peveril Drive to Sharphill Woods is to 

remain open. The two Public Rights of Way running east to west to link with 
Old Road would be closed for a temporary period during the works. The 
submission indicates an alternative footpath route running along the northern 
and western edges of the site to retain access to Old Road during the 
temporary closure. Matters regarding the Rights of Way diversion are for the 
County Council to consider internally with their Rights of Way team.  

 
30. The submission includes a works strategy which states that fill material shall 

be free of soft or loose soils, roots, waste and other foreign matter. The 
strategy also includes measures in relation to mitigating undue soil 
compaction.  
 

31. In terms of flooding, this is a matter for the County Council to consider in their 
role as the Lead Local Flood Authority. The submission includes a Drainage 
Technical Note which states that existing percolation rates would be 
replicated with the additional depth of topsoil, run-off is unlikely to increase as 
the topography and surface areas will remain the same. 

 
32. Matters relating to flood risk and ecology are subject to ongoing internal 

discussion within Nottinghamshire County Council and the Borough Council 
is unable to provide further comment in this regard. 
 

33. It is recommended that the County Council should be informed that the 
Borough Council raises no objection to the proposal subject to the County 
Council being satisfied that there would be no significant adverse impact on 
visual amenity and the open character of the Green Belt and that other 

page 27



 

 

matters in relation to surface water drainage, ecology, construction noise/ 
disturbance, dust mitigation and matters relating to footway diversions have 
been sufficiently addressed.  
 

34. It is recommended that, should the application be approved, conditions be 
imposed as set out below. It should be noted that the list of conditions is not 
exhaustive and is based on the information submitted to the Borough Council 
for consideration.   

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Nottinghamshire County Council be advised that the 
Borough Council DOES NOT OBJECT to the development, subject to the County 
Council being satisfied that the proposal accords with the relevant development plan 
and that all other material considerations can be satisfactorily addressed, including 
the following:  
 

• Surface Water Drainage 

• Ecology 

• Construction noise/disturbance 

• Dust migration 

• Footway diversion matters. 
 
Should Planning Permission be granted it is recommended the Borough Council 
requests conditions in relation to: 
 

• Soil handling 

• Control of noise, dust and vibration during works 

• Tree and hedge protection 

• Hours of operation of site works 

• Surface water drainage  

• Land restoration. 
 

page 28



page 29

21/00432/FUL



This page is intentionally left blank



 

21/00432/FUL 
  

Applicant Dr Matthew Blades 

  

Location Land At Hickling Pastures Melton Road Hickling Pastures 
Nottinghamshire  

 
  

Proposal Continued mixed farm and forestry use of part of farm yard for logging 
enterprise and retention of outbuildings and extension to Barn 2 
(Retrospective) 

 

  

Ward Nevile and Langar 
 
 

 

 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. This application site is located on the eastern side of and accessed by a private 

access from the A606 Melton Road sited immediately adjacent to the access 
serving Hillside Farm to the northeast of Hickling Pastures. The site itself is set 
at a lower level to the surrounding land and is bounded by a steep bank to the 
northwest boundary topped by trees and hedgerow and sloping open fields to 
the northeast and southeast. The nearest residential properties at Hillside 
Cottage, Hillside Barn and Hillside Farm lie circa 170m to the west. 
 

2. The site falls within open countryside and comprises 2 barns set within a stack 
yard used for storage. One barn remains in agricultural use whilst the other 
barn houses a logging machine and is used to store prepared logs awaiting 
dispatch for drying and once returned from the drying process logs are stored 
before delivery to customers. 
 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. Retrospective planning permission is sought for the continued mixed farm and 

logging enterprise use of 2 no. existing barns and stock yard and the retention 
of associated structures and outbuildings. 
 

4. Barn 1 - This is shown to be used for agricultural purposes only which has 1 
no. green storage container to located to the rear used to store a classic tractor. 
 

5. Barn 2 – This is shown to be retained to have a mixed logging business and 
agricultural use. To the rear of this barn is a porta cabin used as an office and 
a storage container used 
[...]
r wood should be stored with appropriate Fire Prevention Regulation 
considerations. 

page 42



page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/01285/FUL 
  

Applicant Sandbrook Capital Bes Ltd 

  

Location Land Off West Leake Lane West Leake Lane Ratcliffe On Soar 
Nottinghamshire   

 
  

Proposal Proposed Battery Energy Storage Facility 

 
  

Ward Gotham 

 
 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. The site is detailed as being a former compound used during works associated 

with the construction of the A453. Immediately to the north east of the site is 
the A453 and to the north and south east are agricultural fields. 
 

2. The site is broadly triangular in shape and measures 4.6Ha in area. The site is 
bound by West Leak Lane and the A453 slip lane along its western boundary 
projecting back from the highway approx. 180m. The levels of the site rise from 
the southern corner through to the north-eastern corner.  

 
3. It is understood that the site was due to be restored to agricultural land on 

completion of the A453, but this has not been implemented. Manmade mounds 
are apparent across the site, in particular at the southern end close to the 
roundabout. 
 

4. A farm track runs along the western edge of the site and a further entrance to 
the southern end of the site is possible from West Leake Lane.  
 

 

5. The site as detailed on the submitted layout plans extends to some 4.6ha and 
is partially enclosed by a mix of fencing and hedging. The site at present is not 
overly prominent from the A453 due to banking along the road but is visible 
from West Leake Lane which runs along the edge of the site. The site sits in 
close proximity to Ratcliffe on Soar power station situated to the north west 
and at its closest approximately 250m from the north eastern boundary and 
450m from the south eastern boundary of the approved Local Development 
Order (22/01339/LDO). 
 

6. The site is within th
[...]
ies and Accumulators Regulations 
2009. 

 
30. Nottinghamshire County Council Archaeology Officer - No comment to make.  

 
31. RBC Planning Policy – Neither supports or objects and makes the following 

overall conclusion. 
 

32. The proposal would represent inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt. The main issue is whether very special circumstances, by virtue of the 
environmental benefits of the scheme, exist which outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt and its purposes, and any other harm. Any other harm will include 
the consideration of the cumulative impacts from other solar farms and battery 
energy storage and those listed within Policy 16 of the Local Plan Part 2. 

page 48



 

 

 
33. RBC Landscape Officer- No objection raised although makes the following 

comments: 
 

34. Agrees with the overall conclusions made within the submitted LVIA. 
 

35. With an overall minor adverse effect on the landscape character at the site 
level and negligible adverse on the entire Gotham and West Leake Wooded 
Hills and Scarps landscape character area which is understandable given that 
the topography limits the invisibility of the site to the wider landscape character 
area. 
 

36. In terms of the impact on the Green Belt the overall magnitude of effect is 
considered to be medium and overall significance of effect anticipated to be 
moderate adverse.  
 

37. The scheme would have an effect on the openness of the Green Belt although 
it will only be apparent to the public from the relatively limited viewpoints from 
adjacent roads. 
 

38. Comments that the landscape scheme is appropriate in terms of species mix, 
size of plants and planting density. 
 

39. Recommends that the existing hedgerows be protected by condition. 
 

40. Environmental Sustainability Officer – No Objection.  
 

41. The survey is in date (until May 2025, after which an update survey should be 
supplied if works have not commenced). The surveys identified no protected 
species 
[...]
yworth TPO Agenda Plan
	1. Keyworth No.1 TPO 2023
	2. Ruddington TPO Agenda Plan
	2. Ruddington No.1 TPO 2023
	3. Sharphill Wood Agenda Plan
	3. Sharphill Wood committee report
	4. Hickling Pastures Agenda Plan
	Untitled
	Untitled

	4. 21.00432.FUL Hickling Pastures
	5. Ratcliffe On Soar
	5. 23.01285.FUL - Land Off West Leake Lane






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Butler (Chair), T Wells (Vice-Chair), A Brown, S Calvert, 
J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, S Mallender, H Parekh and C Thomas 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  
H Knott Service Manager – Planning 
E Dodd Planning Manager - Development  
T Petit Senior Landscape and Design Officer 
G Elliott Senior Area Planning Officer 
M Hilton Senior Area Planning Officer 
B Pearson Area Planning Officer 
A Walker Solicitor 
E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors E Georgiou and R Walker 
  
  

33 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor T Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/00158/TORDER and would remove himself from the discussion 
and vote for this item. 
 
Councillor A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 
application 23/01285/FUL and would remove himself from the discussion and 
vote for this item. 
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

35 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Councillor T Wells removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0vS03ni8vc0


 

 

 
23/00158/TORDER - To Keyworth No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 - 1 
Holmsfield, Keyworth 
 
DECISION 
 
KEYWORTH NO.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 BE CONFIRMED 
WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
Councillor Wells rejoined the meeting. 
 
23/00158/TORDER - To Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation Order 2023 - 
Former Grounds of the Manor House    
 
Updates  
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Councillor G Fletcher (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
RUDDINGTON No.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2023 BE CONFIRMED 
WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
23/02282/CMA - Spreading of waste topsoil on land west of Sharphill 
Wood with (post-development) continuing agricultural use - Sharphill 
Wood Landmere Lane Edwalton Nottinghamshire NG11 6LP 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the two public Rights of Way running 
East to West to link with Old Road would be closed for a temporary period 
during the works and asked if the period of closure could be kept as short as 
possible.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about mud running onto 
neighbouring properties, the number of HGVs that would be involved and that 
the existing contour of the site be maintained as much as possible. The 
Committee were advised that these matters would be managed by the County 
Council and that residents and Councillors could make representations to the 
County Council. 
 
Members of the committee noted that the recommendation had been updated 
to request an additional Ecology Walkover survey to take place. 



 

 

 
DECISION 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL BE ADVISED THAT THE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL DOES NOT OBJECT TO THE DEVELOPMENT, 
SUBJECT TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL BEING SATISFIED THAT THE 
PROPOSAL ACCORDS WITH THE RELEVANT DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND 
THAT ALL OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS CAN BE 
SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSED. 
 
21/00432/FUL - Continued mixed farm and forestry use of part of farm 
yard for logging enterprise and retention of outbuildings and extension to 
Barn 2 (Retrospective) - Land At Hickling Pastures Melton Road Hickling 
Pastures, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee Councillor T Combellack (Ward Councillor) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the impact on amenity 
from noise and with the suggested hours of operation and with the movement 
of vehicles to and from the site. Members of the Committee asked for the hours 
of operation for Conditions 3, 5 and 6 be changed to be between 8am and 5pm 
and that the applicant be required to keep a log of vehicle movements for both 
the agricultural and the log businesses. 
 
Councillor H Parekh moved to accept the recommendation and approve the 
application with the additional conditions and this was seconded by Councillor 
S Ellis and the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR - 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
Councillor A Brown removed himself from the Committee and did not contribute 
to the discussion or vote on the following application. 
 
23/01285/FUL - Proposed Battery Energy Storage Facility - Land Off West 
Leake Lane West Leake Lane Ratcliffe On Soar Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 



 

 

Committee, Mr J Sawbridge (Applicant) and Councillor A Brown (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the application 
encroaching on Green Belt land and the cumulative impact from that. Members 
of the Committee noted the nearby Ratcliffe on Soar LDO site. 
 
Cllr H Parekh moved to reject the recommendation and refuse the application 
due to the impact on the Green Belt, with concern expressed in relation to the 
harm caused to the landscape and the openness of the Green Belt and the fact 
that this part of the Green Belt had a defensible boundary, and that very 
special circumstances had not been demonstrated that outweighed any harms.  
 
The motion to refuse the application was seconded by Cllr C Thomas and the 
vote was carried.  
 
Members of the Committee delegated wording of the reasons for refusal to 
Officers. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON: 
The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and the Very Special Circumstances are not considered to 
outweigh the harm – the precise wording of which to be delegated to the 
Director – Planning and Economic Growth 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.54 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


